The accounting policies and disclosures adopted in this document reflect our view of the standards
that will be in force for the period commencing 1 February 2005, which may, of course, be subject to
change.

 4

SECTION 1

Results for the year to 31 January 2005, prepared under IFRS

Under the transitional rules, set out in IFRS 1, we are required to produce an opening balance sheet
as at 1 February 2004 and comparative balances for the year to 31 January 2005 (as part of our
2006 Annual Report and Accounts) and the six months to 31 July 2004 (as part of our interim
results as at 31 July 2005).  The purpose of this section is to set out these comparative figures and
how they will be presented.

As we have taken advantage of the option not to apply IAS 32 and IAS 39 in the comparative
period, the impacts of IFRS are restricted to dividends and share based payments as detailed on
page 16.

Statutory Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 1 February 2004 – Restated Statutory
Comparatives (excluding IAS 32/39)

  UK GAAP
As at

31 January
2004

(Audited)
£m

 Effect of
transition to
IFRS (excl
IAS 32 and

IAS 39)
£m

 IFRS
As at

1 February
2004

(Audited)
£m

 Notes

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1.4 -  1.4
Financial assets; loans and Investments 1093.9 -  1093.9
Deferred tax assets - 1.0  1.0  1

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 19.2 -  19.2
Financial assets; loans and Investments 27.5 -  27.5
Cash and cash equivalents 38.6 -  38.6
 85.3 -  85.3

Total assets 1,180.6 1.0  1,181.6

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 13.8 -  13.8
Share premium account 170.0 -  170.0
Capital redemption reserve 1.4 -  1.4
Reserve for share based payments - 0.2  0.2  1
Retained earnings 137.6 17.4  155.0  1, 2
Equity shareholders’ funds 322.8 17.6  340.4
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities 730.0   730.0
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 51.2 (16.6)  34.6  2
Financial liabilities 61.2   61.2
Liabilities for current tax 15.4   15.4
Total capital and liabilities 1,180.6 1.0  1,181.6
Notes
1. Under UK GAAP no charge has been made to profit for the cost of share options, as ICG grants all such
options at the then ruling market price.  IFRS 2 requires the fair value of share option awards to be expensed
in the income statement over the vesting period of the options, with a corresponding amount recorded in the
‘Reserve for share-based payments’.  A deferred tax asset has been recognised for the future tax deductions
in respect of share awards.

2. Under UK GAAP, dividends are recorded in the year to which they relate.  IAS 10 requires that dividends
are recorded in the year that they are declared.

 5

Statutory Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 July 2004 – Restated Statutory Comparatives
(excluding IAS 32/39)

  UK GAAP
As at

31 July 04
(Unaudited)

£m

 Effect of
transition to
IFRS (excl.
IAS 32 and

IAS 39)
£m

 IFRS
As at

31July 04

(Unaudited)
£m

 Notes

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1.3 -  1.3
Financial assets; loans and Investments 1,033.5 -  1,033.5
Deferred tax assets - 0.9  0.9  1
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 25.5 -  25.5
Financial assets; loans and Investments 1.4 -  1.4
Cash and cash equivalents 83.3 -  83.3
 110.2 -  110.2
Total assets 1,145.0 0.9  1,145.9

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 13.9 -  13.9
Share premium account 172.4 -  172.4
Capital redemption reserve 1.4 -  1.4
Reserve for share based payments - 0.5  0.5  1
Retained earnings 157.0 8.6  165.6  1, 2
Equity shareholders’ funds 344.7 9.1  353.8
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities 649.3 -  649.3
Current liabilities
Trade and other payables 65.1 (8.2)  56.9  2
Financial liabilities 69.1 -  69.1
Liabilities for current tax 16.8 -  16.8
Total capital and liabilities 1,145.0 0.9  1,145.9

Notes

1. Under UK GAAP no charge has been made to profit for the cost of share options, as ICG grants all such
options at the then ruling market price.  IFRS 2 requires the fair value of share option awards to be expensed
in the income statement over the vesting period of the options, with a corresponding amount recorded in the
‘Reserve for share-based payments’.  A deferred tax asset has been recognised for the future tax deductions
in respect of share awards.

2. Under UK GAAP, dividends are recorded in the year to which they relate.  IAS 10 requires that dividends
are recorded in the year that they are declared.

 6

Statutory Consolidated Balance Sheet as at 31 January 2005 – Restated Statutory
Comparatives (excluding IAS 32/39)

  UK GAAP
As at

31 January
05

(Audited)
£m

 Effect of
transition to
IFRS (excl
IAS 32 and

IAS 39)
£m

 IFRS
As at

31 January
05

(Audited)
£m

 Notes

Non current assets
Property, plant and equipment 1.3 -  1.3
Financial assets; loans and Investments 1,182.8 -  1,182.8
Deferred tax assets  0.8  0.8  1
Current assets
Trade and other receivables 20.2 -  20.2
Financial assets; loans and Investments 40.9 -  40.9
Cash and cash equivalents 55.6 -  55.6
 116.7 -  116.7
Total assets 1,300.8 0.8  1,301.6

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 13.9 -  13.9
Share premium account 172.5 -  172.5
Capital redemption reserve 1.4 -  1.4
Reserve for share based payments - 0.7  0.7  1
Retained earnings 171.7 19.7  191.4  1, 2
Equity shareholders’ funds 359.5 20.4  379.9
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities 711.4 -  711.4
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 78.5 (19.6)  58.9  2
Financial liabilities 131.5 -  131.5
Liabilities for current tax 19.9   19.9
Total capital and liabilities 1,300.8 0.8  1,301.6

Notes

1. Under UK GAAP no charge has been made to profit for the cost of share options, as ICG grants all such
options at the then ruling market price.  IFRS 2 requires the fair value of share option awards to be expensed
in the income statement over the vesting period of the options, with a corresponding amount recorded in the
‘Reserve for share-based payments’.  A deferred tax asset has been recognised for the future tax deductions
in respect of share awards.

2. Under UK GAAP, dividends are recorded in the year to which they relate.  IAS 10 requires that dividends
are recorded in the year that they are declared.

 7

Consolidated Income Statement – Restated Statutory Comparatives (excluding IAS 32/39)
Statutory Consolidated Income Statement for the six months ended 31 July 2004

UK GAAP
Six months

ended
31 July 04
(unaudited)

£m

 Effect of
transition to
IFRS (excl
IAS 32 and

IAS 39)
£m

 IFRS
Six months

ended
31 July 04
(unaudited)

£m

 Notes

Interest and dividend income 46.9 - 46.9
Capital gains 23.7 - 23.7
Fee and other operating income 12.5 - 12.5
 83.1 - 83.1
Interest payable and similar charges (11.8) - (11.8)
Provisions against loans and investments (13.0) - (13.0)
Administrative expenses (17.5) (0.3) (17.8)  1
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 40.8 (0.3) 40.5
Tax on profit on ordinary activities (13.2) - (13.2)
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation and
attributable to shareholders

27.6

(0.3)

27.3

Earnings per share 39.9p  39.3p

Statutory Consolidated Income Statement for the year ended 31 January 2005

 UK GAAP
Year

ended
31 January

05
(Audited)

£m

 Effect of
transition to
IFRS (excl
IAS 32 and

IAS 39)

£m

 IFRS
Year

ended
31 January

05
(Audited)

£m

 Notes

Interest and dividend income 101.6 - 101.6
Capital gains 62.9 - 62.9
Fee and other operating income 27.4 - 27.4
 191.9 - 191.9
Interest payable and similar charges (26.5) - (26.5)
Provisions against loans and investments (28.2) - (28.2)
Administrative expenses (41.7) (0.5) (42.2)  1
Profit on ordinary activities before taxation 95.5 (0.5) 95.0
Tax on profit on ordinary activities (33.5) - (33.5)
Profit on ordinary activities after taxation and
attributable to shareholders

62.0

(0.5)

61.5

Earnings per share 89.4p  88.6p
Diluted earnings per share 88.7p  88.0p

Notes

1 IFRS 2 requires the fair value of share option awards to be expensed in the income statement over the
vesting period of the options, with a corresponding amount recorded in the ‘Reserve for share-based
payments’.

 8

SECTION 2
IFRS Restatement of the Balance Sheet at 1 February 2005

This section sets out the full impact of the adoption of IFRS, including IAS 32 and IAS 39 on the
opening balance sheet as at 1 February 2005 together with a reconciliation of the movement on

[…]

determined.  Movements in their value will be taken to reserves until realisation or impairment,
at which point they will be recycled through the income statement.  Under UK GAAP,
investments are largely recorded at cost less provisions for impairment and gains or losses are
recorded only on realisation.

All derivatives, including warrants, will be recorded on the balance sheet at fair value (unless fair
value cannot be reliably measured).  Movements in fair value will be recorded directly in the
income statement.  Under UK GAAP, derivatives are held at either the same basis as the
underlying hedged item or valued at cost.

These differences are explained more fully in Section 4.

 9

Statutory Consolidated Balance Sheet at 1 February 2005 (including IAS 32 and IAS 39)

 UK GAAP
As at

31 January
05

(Audited)

£m

Effect of
transition to
IFRS (excl
IAS 32 and

IAS 39)

£m

Notes Effects of
implementing
IAS 32 and

IAS 39

£m

Notes IFRS
As at

1 February 05
(incl IAS 32

and 39)
(Audited)

£m

Non current assets
Property, plant and
equipment

1.3 -  -  1.3

Financial assets; loans and
Investments

1,182.8 -  70.7 3, 5,
6, 7

1253.5

Current assets
Trade and other receivables 20.2 -  (9.8) 3 10.4
Financial assets; loans and
Investments

40.9 -  1.0 3 41.9

Cash and cash equivalents 55.6 -  -  55.6
 116.7 -  (8.8)  107.9
Total assets 1,300.8 -  61.9  1,362.7

Capital and reserves
Called up share capital 13.9 -  -  13.9
Share premium account 172.5 -  -  172.5
Capital redemption reserve 1.4 -  -  1.4
Equity reserve - 0.7 1 -  0.7
Retained earnings 171.7 19.7 1, 2 20.1 9 211.5
Equity shareholders’ funds 359.5 20.4  20.1  400.0
Non current liabilities
Financial liabilities 711.4 -  25.5 4, 7 736.9
Deferred tax liabilities - (0.8) 1 16.8 8 16.0
 711.4 (0.8)  42.3  752.9
Current Liabilities
Trade and other payables 78.5 (19.6) 2 3.1 4 62.0
Financial liabilities 131.5 -  (3.6) 4, 7 127.9
Liabilities for current tax 19.9 -  -  19.9
Total capital and liabilities 1,300.8 -  61.9  1,362.7

Notes
Non IAS 32 and 39 amendments
1. Under UK GAAP no charge has been made to profit for the cost of share options, as ICG grants all such
options at the then ruling market price.  IFRS 2 requires the fair value of share option awards to be expensed
in the income statement over the vesting period of the options, with a corresponding amount recorded in the
‘Reserve for share-based payments’.  Deferred tax has been calculated on the taxable value of the share
options.

2. Under UK GAAP, dividends are recorded in the year to which they relate.  IAS 10 requires that dividends
are recorded in the year that they are declared.

[…]

vesting period of the options, with a corresponding amount recorded in the ‘Reserve for share-based
payments’.
10. Under UK GAAP, dividends are recorded in the year to which they relate.  IAS 10 requires that dividends
are recorded in the year that they are declared.

Taxation
11. The net impact on taxation of the above adjustments

 12

SECTION 3
Pro-forma Income Statement under IFRS for the year to 31 January 2005

This section contains a pro-forma income statement for the year to 31 January 2005 as if IFRS,
including both IAS 32 and IAS 39, had been in force throughout the period.  This has been prepared
to provide a more meaningful comparison of the full effects of IFRS, compared to the statutory
results for the full year 2005.  The impact of any volatility arising from derivatives, other than
warrants, being recorded at fair value has not been shown in the income statement for the year
ended 31 January 2005.

Pro-forma Income Statement for the year to 31 January 2005 under IFRS

 Notes UK GAAP
Year

ended
31 January

2005
(Audited)

£m

Effective
Interest

rate

£m

Impairment

£m

Other

£m

IFRS
Year

ended
31 January

2005
(Unaudited)

£m

Interest and dividend income 1, 2 101.6 13.7 - - 115.3
Realised capital gains and changes
in warrant valuations

7 62.9 - - 10.5 73.4

Fee and other operating income 3 27.4 (3.6) - - 23.8
 191.9 10.1 - 10.5 212.5
Interest payable and similar charges 4 (26.5) (0.3) - - (26.8)
Impairment of loans and investments 5 (28.2) - (3.5) - (31.7)
Administrative expenses 6, 8 (41.7) (2.7) - (2.6) (47.0)
Profit on ordinary activities before
taxation

95.5 7.1 (3.5) 7.9 107.0

Tax on profit on ordinary activities 9 (33.5) (2.8) 1.0 (3.2) (38.5)
Profit on ordinary activities after
taxation

62.0 4.3 (2.5) 4.7 68.5

Earnings per share  89.4p - - - 98.7p
Diluted earnings per share  88.7p - - - 98.0p

Notes

EIR calculation
1 The application of EIR calculations has increased mezzanine loan related income and investment income
on loan stock.
2 Write back of prior year provision against interest has increased interest income as this is now included as
part of the impairment calculations.
3 Write back of underwriting fee income in the year, which is now included in EIR calculations.
4 Increase in interest expense due to EIR calculation of private placements and securitisation notes.

Impairment of assets
5 Increase in provisions owing to inclusion of interest in impairment calculation, formerly netted within interest
income.

Valuation of investments
6 Impact on MTIS of applying new IFRS policies.
7 Increase in fair value of warrants where the value can be reliably measured.

Non IAS 32/IAS 39 adjustments
8 Increase in administrative expenses relating to the fair valuing of share option awards using the Black

Scholes model.

 13

Taxation
9 Increase in tax charge for IFRS adjustments.

Dividends
10 Difference between the May 2004 declared dividend and May 2005 declared dividend

 14

Reconciliation of Pro-Forma Income Statement for the year ended 31 January 2005

CORE INCOME

Year ended 31.01.05 UK GAAP

(Note)
Effective
interest

rate

Impairment Other IFRS
Proforma

 £m £m £m £m £m
Interest and dividend income 101.6  12.5 (5.2)  1.2  110.1
Fee and other operating income  27.4  (3.6) -  -  23.8
 129.0  8.9 (5.2)  1.2  133.9
Less:related expenses
Interest payable and similar
charges

(26.5) (0.3) - -  (26.8)

Administrative expenses-salaries
and benefits

 (12.8) - - (0.5)  (13.3)

Operating expenses  (8.3) - - -  (8.3)
Medium Term Incentive Scheme   (6.3) (2.7) - -  (9.0)

Core Income 75.1 5.9 (5.2) 0.7 76.5

Core Income is the key component of ICG’s profitability and consists of net interest income plus
fees less related administrative expenses.

CAPITAL RELATED ITEMS

The other component of ICG’s profitability consists of items of a capital nature which are shown below:-

Year ended 31.01.05 UK GAAP

(Note)
Effective
interest

rate

Impairment Other IFRS
Proforma

 £m £m £m £m £m
Realised capital gains and
changes in warrant valuations

62.9 - -  10.5 73.4

Medium Term Incentive Scheme (14.3) - -   (2.1) (16.4)
Net capital gains 48.6 - -  8.4 57.0
Provisions for impairment of
assets

   (28.2) - 1.7 - (26.5)

Net capital profits 20.4 - 1.7 8.4 30.5

Profit before tax 95.5 5.9 (3.5) 9.1 107.0

 15

SECTION 4
Key differences for ICG between UK GAAP and IFRS

This section includes additional information on the key impacts of IFRS on us as detailed previously
in Sections 1, 2 and 3 and provides a comparison to the current accounting treatment under UK
GAAP.  This information has not been audited and is provided for information purposes only.

1) Share Based Payments

Under UK GAAP no charge has been made to profit for the cost of share options, as ICG grants all
such options at the then ruling market price.

Under IFRS, IFRS 2 has been applied to all grants of options after 7 November 2002 that had not